
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766  
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. T
[...]
rliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15th September, 2020 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

8   TEMPORARY STAFF CONTRACT  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer and Organisation seeking approval for the 
procurement of a new contract for the supply of temporary agency staff. 
 

9   COMMISSIONING A STOP SMOKING SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT TEAM  (Pages 
11 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult and Health seeking approval to commission a 
Stop Smoking support/development team.  
 

Monday, 12 October 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

ouncillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
   

 
 

12. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO END OF JULY 2020 AND COVID-
19 BUDGET MATTERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30546) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 
General Revenue Fund 
That Cabinet: 

i. Note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a £1.46M 
overspend, as outlined in paragraph 4 below and also in paragraph 1 and table 1 
of Appendix 1.   

ii. Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 13 to 17 of Appendix 1. 

iii. Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 20 of Appendix 1. 
iv. Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

paragraphs 24 and 25 of Appendix 1. 
v. Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in 

paragraphs 29 to 34 of Appendix 1. 
vi. Notes the allocated £4.16M from the Social Care Demand Risk reserve to 

address the overspend forecast in Children & Learning as set out in paragraph 3 
of Appendix 1. 

vii. Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraphs 4 
to 11 of Appendix 1, with further details at paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 3 and 
annexe 3.1, with a shortfall of £28.8M resulting as forecast at period 4 (end of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 12 - 
 

July 2020). This is in addition to the ‘business as usual’ adverse variance 
reported in Appendix 1 as at the end of period 4 (July 2020) of £1.46M. 

viii. Notes and supports addressing the budget shortfall as outlined in paragraphs 8 
to 16 and table 1 of Appendix 3. This means using £9.6M of corporate budgets, 
a £2.7M un
[...]
annexe 2.1 to Appendix 2. 

xvii. Approves slippage and re-phasing as detailed in paragraph 2 & 3 of Appendix 2. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year programme. 

xviii. Notes that a review has taken place of the capital programme in the light of 
COVID-19. 

xix. Notes and supports the delays to capital scheme works and the application of 
new funds other than borrowing to support the capital programme as outlined in 
paragraphs 19 to 20 of Appendix 3 and annexe 3.2, which will then go forward 
for approval at full Council.   

xx. Notes and supports the proposed revised General Fund capital programme to 
2024/25 and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

xxi. Notes and supports the proposed revised HRA capital programme to 2024/25 
and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

 

Page 2



 

 

- 13 - 
 

 
13. SUPPORT FOR CARE PROVIDERS – EXTENSION OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29486) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult  

 Care, Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 
(i) To agree a budget of £1.9 million for adult social care to manage financial 

pressures within the care market in the city and to prevent care provider 
failure between October 2020 and 31st March 2021. This to be provided 
within the total forecast expenditure for Adult Social Care as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

(ii) To provide delegated authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & 
Adults) following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults, 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation and the Executive 
Director for Finance and Commercialisation to agree support to care 
providers or segments of the market where a need has been identified and 
evidenced. 

 
14. TENANCY STRATEGY & LANDLORD TENANCY POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29435) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve and adopt the Southampton Tenancy Strategy 2020 – 2025. 
(ii) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to approve and adopt the 

Southampton City Council Landlord Tenancy Policy. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: TEMPORARY STAFF CONTRACT 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2020 (CABINET) 

18 NOVEMBER 2020 (COUNCIL) 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR RAYMENT, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATION  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Business Services 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 80832882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Organisational Development 

 Name:  Chris Bishop Tel: 023 80832087 

 E-mail: Christopher.bishop@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council has a contract in place for the supply of temporary agency 
staff. The Council contracted with Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited in 2016, for a 
maximum duration of four years. The contract was due to finish in September 2020 
and because of the impact of COVID-19 the Council entered into a similar contract 
with Hays until 31 March 2021 using a pre-procured ‘framework’ to provide continuity 
of service.  

There is a need to procure a new contract for the supply of temporary agency staff. It 
is recommended this contract will be for a duration of three years with an option for a 
one year extension. Based on past trends, the current spend over the four year 
period is £38M, with new contract arrangement for such a potential spend requiring 
approval by Full Council. However, the Council aims to spend significantly less than 
this. This report therefore seeks approval to commence a formal procurement 
process and, following a tender process, to award a contract to provide temporary 
agency staff. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 COUNCIL 

 (i) Subject to approval of Cabinet recommendations (i) - (iii) below, to 
agree to the revised contract arrangements for the supply of 
temporary staff, which based on existing spend has incurred a cost 
averaging around £9.5m per annum based on current demand and 
use. This is for a maximum period of four years (three years initially, 
with an option to extend to a fourth year).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



CABINET 

 (i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i) above, that 
approval is given for the procurement of a Neutral Vendor contract 
for the supply of temporary agency staff. 

 (ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development to carry out a 
procurement process for the delivery of a Neutral Vendor contract 
for temporary agency staff as set out in this report, and to enter into 
a contract for the delivery of the service in accordance with the 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

 (iii) To authorise the Service Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals contained in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council will always have the need for some temporary 
staff, and in certain fields will need these staff at an hour’s notice.  This 
applies in particular to essential customer facing roles, such as those in social 
care and waste and recycling, as well as those roles supporting our cultural 
and visitor economy. The reasons for this include covering unforeseen 
absences such as sickness and also to fill vacancies that would lead to 
service failure if not backfilled prior to them being filled permanently.   

2. The Council Recruitment team assist managers to recruit employees on a 
fixed-term basis if a temporary post is needed for longer than six months. 
The intention is for this team to fulfil temporary staff requests of less than six 
months in future, wherever this is achievable. 
[...]
Council aims to minimise the need for, and the volume of temporary 
staff and thereby reduce spend on this. For example, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development will work with service managers to identify their 
current and future workforce needs, and then assist with attraction activity 
and filling posts with permanent staff wherever possible.  

8. The Council Recruitment team will in future, ensure the provision of temporary 
workers for general, office based and some specialist posts for periods of less 
than six months, as they do for fixed-term positions. Temporary staff for some 
frontline, specialist and/or professional roles will still need to be supplied by 
specific agencies though, who hold people on their “books” and provide 
regular work for such individuals. This will ensure that for specialist roles there 
is a ready provision of available workers to meet identified and hard to fill 
posts across the diversity of services provided by the Council. 

9. Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited have been the supplier of temporary 

agency staff since 2016 and the average spend per annum across the last 

three years for all agency staff was £9.5M. As the Managed Service 

Provider, Hays is a Master Vendor, meaning they have their own agency to 

fulfil requests for temporary staff, as well as 2nd tier provision through other 

recruitment agencies. Research has been carried out to explore other 

options to a Master Vendor. An alternative contract type is Neutral Vendor, 

where the Managed Service Provider does not have their own agency. 

10. Stakeholder engagement, liaison with neighbouring Local Authorities, and 
cost modelling have been undertaken to help identify future options for 
temporary staff recruitment. All Heads of Service were asked to identify 
factors that should be considered prior to awarding a new contract. One 
example provided is to ensure that local agencies can be utilised that are 
available at unsociable hours, and that ma
[...]
ect 
impact on the Council’s Policy Framework. However, it will support delivery 
of the Council’s priority outcome of Successful, Sustainable Business in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2025. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes (Cabinet element) 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not applicable 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

YES  

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: Page 9



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

 

Page 10



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: COMMISSIONING A STOP SMOKING SUPPORT AND 
DEVELOPMENT TEAM  

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH AND ADULTS  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults) 

 Name:  Grainne Siggins Tel: 023 80834487 

 E-mail: Grainne.Siggins@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Senior Commissioner 

 Name:  Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 80296039 

 E-mail: S.Jerrim@nhs.net 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following a period of uncertainty during the Covid 19 outbreak, Officers within Public 
Health and the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU) have been looking at ways to 
provide services that target four priority areas associated with healthy lives: smoking 
cessation, weight management, physical activity and reducing alcohol use. 

This paper seeks endorsement from Cabinet to proceed with the commissioning of a 
new smoking cessation service for a period of up to 2 years commencing April 2021. 
The service will be commissioned for one year (2021/22) with the option to extend for 
a further year (2022/23), to minimise the associated financial risks arising from the 
lack of guaranteed Public Health Grants for 2021/2022 onwards.  

The total contractual commitment for the specialist smoking cessation service for a 
period of 2 years is £330,000. The annual value is £165,000.  

The total financial risk to be recognised and supported is £165,000 in 2021/2022. The 
financial risk in future years relating to the contract can be managed through 
contracting arrangements. This risk is linked directly to Public Health funding 
announcements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve expenditure of £165,000 to commission a Stop 
Smoking Support & Development Team (to support a reduction in 
smoking prevalence in Southampton), to be funded from April 2021 
for 1 year. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director (Health and Adults) in 
consultation with the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation to approve any future year’s spending. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 (iii) To delegate the decision to Executive Director (Health and Adults) 
in consultation with the portfolio lead for Health and Adults to award 
the contract and to take all necessary steps to effect the proposals 
in this report 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Behaviour Change review undertaken in 2019 highlighted the importance 
of building smoking cessation advice and support into front line services and 
settings (e.g. health and care for people with mental health problems, 
substance misuse, learning disabilities and maternity services, as well as 
workplaces), embedding it into normal practice, noting that research has 
shown individuals prefer to work with professionals already known to them.  
This remains a key direction of travel.  However central to the success of this 
approach, the review also recommended the commissioning
[...]
reness of the need 
to stop smoking and to improve the wellbeing of the population to reduce the 
risk of the impact on Covid-19. Implementing the Stop Smoking Support and 
Development Team in a timely manner is important for reducing health 
inequalities, including during winter pressures and covid19.  Smoking is a risk 
factor for being seriously ill with covid19 or flu so implementing the service as 
soon as possible is important.  The settings that will be prioritised for the 
service to first support are those where smoking rates are highest and people 
face additional barriers to stopping smoking.  Smoking rates are far higher 
among people living in poverty and people with mental health 
conditions.  People of Black and Minority Ethnicities, and/or who have multiple 
long-term conditions are more likely to live in poverty and/or be in mental 
health services. The service will help to tackle these health inequalities.   

9. There is uncertainty surrounding the Public Health funding from 2021/22, 
although a degree of confidence that a settlement is expected. However, we 
are working within existing budget limits and due to this uncertainty there is a 
financial risk associated with the provision of the service. 

10. Securing a provider through open tender will ensure best value and quality is 
achieved from an existing market 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

11. Do nothing has been considered and explored. Commissioning a Stop 
Smoking Support and Development Team to support a reduction in smoking Page 13



prevalence in Southampton for up to 2 years allows a critical area of work to 
progress.  To do nothing fails to address this critical area of work. 

12. The option to delay commissioning a service has been considered. This has 
been rejected as it will miss  

- The opportunity to support people to stop smoking as a result of raised 
awareness during the Covid outbreak, and importantly, should there be 
a 2nd wave.  

- The opportunity t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur        Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
  

 
15. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Mitchell to the MAST Board with 
immediate effect for the remainder of the Municipal Year.   
 

16. TEMPORARY STAFF CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29476) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer and Organisation, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i), that approval is given for 

the procurement of a Neutral Vendor contract for the supply of temporary 
agency staff. 

(ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development to carry out a procurement process for the 
delivery of a Neutral Vendor contract for temporary agency staff as set out in 
this report, and to enter into a contract for the delivery of the service in 
accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

(iii) To authorise the Service Director Human Resources and Organisational 
Development to take all necessary actions to implement the proposals 
contained in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

17. COMMISSIONING A STOP SMOKING SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT TEAM  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30577) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve expenditure of £165,000 to commission a Stop Smoking Support 

& Development Team (to support a reduction in smoking prevalence in 
Southampton), to be funded from April 2021 for 1 year. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director (Health and Adults) in 
consultation with the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation to 
approve any future year’s spending. 

(iii) To delegate the decision to Executive Director (Health and Adults) in 
consultation with the portfolio lead for Health and Adults to award the contract 
and to take all necessary steps to affect the proposals in this report. 

 
 


